

Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST SOCIETY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK  
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST SOCIETY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGE-  
MENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND  
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA SORONEN  
Executive Director  
STATE & LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER  
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS†  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for State & Local Legal Center*

December 21, 2018

\*Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

LINDA C. EMERY  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
411 E. Wisconsin Ave.  
Ste. 2400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 277-3038  
linda.emery@quarles.com  
*Counsel for National  
Association of Counties*

MARK MUEDEKING  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
500 8th St.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 799-4240  
mark.muedeking@dlapiper  
.com  
*Counsel for National  
League of Cities*

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE & LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Ste. 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org  
*Counsel for International  
City/County Management  
Association*

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe St., Ste. 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424  
cthompson@imla.org  
*Counsel for International  
Municipal Lawyers  
Association*

MIKE BELARMINO  
GOVERNMENT FINANCE  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION  
203 N. LaSalle St.  
Ste. 2700  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(202) 393-8020  
mbelarmino@gfoa.org  
*Counsel for Government  
Finance Officers  
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT CLEAR RULES GOVERNING WHAT A PLAIN- TIFF MUST DEMONSTRATE TO SATIS- FY ARTICLE III STANDING.....	5
A. The Court Has Clear Rules For Article III Standing Generally, But Not For Public Display Claims Specifically.....	6
B. The Court Should Adopt Clear Stand- ards Governing Standing to Challenge Public Displays Under The Establish- ment Clause .....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHAT STANDARD GOVERNS WHETHER A DISPLAY PASSES MUSTER UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	15
A. Establishment Clause Litigation Suffers From A Multiplicity Of Competing And Conflicting Standards.....	15
B. The Court Should Adopt A Single Standard For Assessing The Legality Of Public Displays Under The Establish- ment Clause .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds on reh'g</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>ACLU-N.J. v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6
<i>Cty. of Alleghany v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	9, 16, 22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Cty. of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	8
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	23
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	7
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	7
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	5, 6
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 18, 2018) (No. 18-351)....	11, 12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	23
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 17, 25
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....	6
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	9
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 764 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>Rowan Cty. v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018).....	15
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	5, 7
<i>Staley v. Harris Cty.</i> , 461 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	7, 9
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	24
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	25
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	13, 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Argonne Cross Memorial</i> , Am. Legion (Feb. 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.legion.org/memorials/235901/argonne-cross-memorial">https://www.legion.org/ memorials/235901/argonne-cross- memorial</a> .....	26
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Find a Park</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., <a href="https://www.nps.gov/index.htm">https://www.nps.gov/index.htm</a> (last updated Dec. 14, 2018) .....	26
<i>Trylon of Freedom at the U.S. Courthouse in Washington, D.C.</i> , D.C. Mem'ls, <a href="http://www.dcmemorials.com/index_indiv0000342.htm">http://www.dcmemorials.com/index_indiv0000342.htm</a> (last updated Apr. 20, 2013) .....	26
U.S. Census Bureau, CB-12-161, <i>Census Bureau Reports There Are 89,004 Local Governments in the United States</i> (Aug. 30, 2012), <a href="https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/governments/cb12-161.html">https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/governments/cb12-161.html</a> .....	20
